HIDDEN VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

July 14, 2022, at 4:30 PM The meeting will be held via Zoom The Zoom link will be available on the District website below:

https://www.hiddenvalleyfd.org/board-meetings

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Hidden Valley Fire District Board and to the public that the Hidden Valley Fire District Board will have a public meeting on July 14, 2022, at 4:30 pm.

MEETING AGENDA

The agenda for the meeting is as follows:

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Approval of Meeting Minutes from the Board meeting held on July 27, 2021.
- 3. Discussion and Possible Action Approving the 2022-2023 Tentative Fiscal Budget and Scheduling a Public Hearing. Any and All District Revenues and Expenses May Be Discussed and Acted Upon; the Budget's Potential Impact on the District Tax Rate May Also Be Discussed.

Tentative Budget (Costs)	FY 2022/2023	Est. FY 2023/2024	Est. FY 2024/2025
Salaries	\$0	\$0	\$0
Administrative (PO Box, etc.)	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000
Legal	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500
Rural Metro Contract	\$352,000	\$369,600	\$388,080
Total	\$354,500	\$372,100	\$390,580

The HVFD Chair and Clerk certify that 1) the District has not incurred any debt or liability in excess of taxes levied and to be collected and the money actually available and unencumbered at that time in the district general fund, and 2) the District complies with A.R.S. 48-805.02(F)

[To be signed at next meeting]	[To be signed at next meeting]
Chair, Lee Alter	Clerk, Greg Milward

4. Review term expirations of Board members.

- 5. Call to the Public.
- 6. Adjournment.

Additional information and documents concerning the Hidden Valley Fire District and its contract with Rural Metro Corporation can be accessed at the District's website: https://www.hiddenvalleyfd.org/

Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting Lee Alter at 520-991-1923. Requests should be made as early as possible to arrange the accommodation.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the attached agenda/notice was duly posted at the <u>Hidden Valley Fire District website</u> and emailed to Hidden Valley, Sabino Town & Country Estates, and Sabino Mountain homeowner associations on July 13, 2022, in accordance with the statement filed by the Hidden Valley Fire District.

Dated this 13 th day of July, 2022.	
Lee Alter, Board Chair	